ABSENTEE SHAWNEE TRIBE OF OKLAHOMA

LICENSING AND TAX CODE

CHAPTER ONE: TAX COMMISSION

81.
82.
83.
84,
85.
86.
87.
88.
89

§10.
§11.
§12.
§13.
§14.
§15.

Tax Commission Created
Composition of Tax Commission
Term of Office

Per Diem (Stipend)

Seal

Meetings; Quorum

Tax Administrator

General Powers of the Tax Commission
Rule Making Authority

Forms
Records

Confidentiality of Records

Bookkeeping

Deposits of Tax Revenue
Tax Commission Staff

SUBCHAPTER 1-1. TAX COMMISSION REGULATIONS

Rule 1-1-1.
Rule 1-1-2.
Rule 1-1-3.

Rule 1-1-4
Rule 1-1-5

Citation

Principal Office, Hours
Communications with Commission
Matters Not Otherwise Addressed
Cost of Copies

SUBCHAPTER 1-2. RULEMAKING PROCEDURES

Rule 1-2-1.
Rule 1-2-2.
Rule 1-2-3.
Rule 1-2-4.
Rule 1-2-5.
Rule 1-2-6.
Rule 1-2-7.

Proposed Rules

Temporary Rules

Adoption of Proposed Rules

Final Rule

Numbering of Final Rules
Amendments

Compilation and Publication of Rules

CHAPTER TWO: TAX ADMINISTRATION AND PROCEDURES

81.
82.
83.
84,

Statement of Purpose

Citation

Definitions

Use of Tax Revenues

1-1
1-1
1-1
1-1
1-1
1-1

1-2
1-3

1-3
1-4

1-5
1-5

1-1-1
1-1-1
1-1-1
1-1-1
1-1-1

1-2-1
1-2-1
1-2-1
1-2-2
1-2-2
1-2-2
1-2-2

2-1
2-1
2-1
2-2



85.
86.
87.
88.
89

§10.
§11.
§12.
8§13.
§14.
§15.
§16.
817.
§18.
§19.
§20.
8§21.
§22.
§23.
§24.
§25.
§26.
8§27.
§28.
8§29.
§30.
831
§32.
833.
§34.
8§35.
§36.

§37.
§38.

Jurisdiction

Required Records; Information Returns

Audits of Taxpayer Records

Subpoenas

Tax Due Date; Taxpayer Returns; Extension of Time
Delinquent Taxpayer

Assessment of Taxes; Presumption of Correctness
Address of Notices; Timely Filing

Limitations Period for Assessments and Collections
Collection of Taxes; Attorney’s Fees

Action to Enjoin Unlicensed Activities

Seizure of Property by Levy

Inventory of Seized Property

Court Action on Levied Property; Redemption
Sale of Seized Property

Exempt Property

Lien for Taxes

Period of Lien

Filing of Lien

Release of Lien or Discharge of Property
Compromise of Taxes

Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies
Administrative Protest

Appeals from Tax Commission’s Decision and Order
Claims for Refund

Interest on Taxes Erroneously Collected
Collection of Interest and Civil Penalties

Interest on Deficiencies

Civil Penalties

Attempts to Evade or Defeat Tax

Intent to Defraud

Timeliness when Last Day for Performance Falls on Saturday, Sunday,

or Legal Holiday
Limited Waiver of Sovereign Immunity
Forgery of Licenses; Civil Penalty

SUBCHAPTER 2-1. ADMINISTRATIVE PROTESTS

Rule 2-1-1.  Administrative Protests, How Taken
Rule 2-1-2.  Setting Protests for Hearing

Rule 2-1-3.  File Documents Part of Record

Rule 2-1-4.  Brief by Commission

Rule 2-1-5.  Response by Taxpayer

Rule 2-1-6.  Subpoenas

Rule 2-1-7.  Form of Subpoenas

2-2

2-2
2-3

2-4
2-4

2-5
2-5
2-6

2-7
2-7

2-8
2-8

2-9
2-10
2-10
2-11
2-11
2-12
2-13
2-14
2-14
2-14
2-14
2-15
2-15

2-15
2-15
2-16

2-1-1
2-1-1
2-1-2
2-1-2
2-1-2
2-1-2
2-1-3



Rule 2-1-8.  Role of the Tax Commissioners at the Hearing
Rule 2-1-9.  Questions Not Addressed by Rules

81.
82.
83.
84,
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
§10.
811.
§12.

FORMS
1. Request for Extension of Time
2. Letter Granting Extension of Time to File Reports
3. Letter Denying Extension of Time to File Reports
4. Letter Granting Extension of Time to Pay Tax
5. Letter Denying Extension of Time to Pay Tax
6. Notice of Delinquent Taxes
7. Notice of Tax Assessment
8. Notice of Tax Lien
9. Release of Tax Lien (When Claim is Satisfied)
10. Release of Tax Lien (Secured by Bond)
11. Register of Tax Liens
12. Inventory of Seized Property
13.  Statement of Witnesses
14. Notice of Hearing
15. Letter Granting Claim for Refund
16. Letter Denying Claim for Refund
17.  Administrative Protest and Application for Hearing
18.  Subpoena
CHAPTER THREE: SALES AND LODGER’S TAX; BUSINESS LICENSES
Short Title
Definitions
Imposition and Rate of Sales Tax
Exemptions

Vending Machine Sales and Installment Sales
Imposition and Rate of Lodger’s Tax

Collection of Tax; Assessment; Penalties
Payment of Tax; Records

Business License; Issuance and Revocation

Final Sales Tax Return — Return of Registration
Failure to Comply with Tax Law and Regulations

Use of Funds

FORMS

1. Application for Business License
2. Business License

3. Sales and Lodger’s Tax Return
4. Exempt Sales Detail

2-1-3
2-1-3

3-1
3-2

3-2
3-3

3-3
3-4
3-4
3-4
3-5



CHAPTER FOUR: POSSESSORY INTEREST TAX

§1.
82.
83.
84,
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
§10.
§11.

Short Title

Findings

Definitions

Imposition and Rate of Tax

Computation of Value of Possessory Interest
Designation of Agent

Registration and Reporting Requirements
Notice of Assessment and Payment of Taxes Due
Lien for Taxes

Exemptions

Method for Claiming Exemptions

FORMS

1. Instructions for Submission of Information Concerning Possessory
Interest Tax

2. Application for Registration

3. General Property Summary

4, Detailed Property Value Report

CHAPTER FIVE: GAMING TAX

81.
82.
83.
84,
85.

Short Title

Definitions

Imposition of Tax

Reporting and Collection Tax
Audits

FORMS
1. Gaming Tax Return

CHAPTER SIX: SEVERANCE TAX

§1.
82.
83.
84,
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
§810.
§11.
812.

Short Title

Definitions

Imposition of Tax

Due Date of Tax

Payment of Tax by Whom
Payment Bonds

Incidence of Tax — Forfeiture for Non-Payment
Purchaser May Remit Taxes
Unit Operator May Remit Taxes
Computation of Gas Volume
Computation of Oil Volume
Monitoring Operations

4-1
4-1

4-3
4-3

4-4
4-5
4-5

5-1
5-1
5-1

5-1

6-1
6-1
6-1
6-2
6-2
6-2

6-3
6-3

6-3
6-4



FORMS

1. Designation of Agent

2. Severance Tax Return

3. Notice of Delinquent Severance Taxes
4, Notice of Tax Lien

CHAPTER SEVEN: EARNINGS TAX

81.
82.
83.
84,
85.
86.
87.

Short Title

Definitions

Tax on Earnings

Tax Collected at the Source

Amount Withheld Based on Earnings on Payroll Date
Payment of Earnings Tax and Reports

Records and Employee Notices

FORMS
1. Earnings Tax Return

CHAPTER EIGHT: TAXATION AND REGISTRATION OF VEHICLES

81.
82.
83.
84,
85.
86.
87.
88.
89

§10.
§11.
§12.
§13.
§14.
§15.
§16.
§17.
§18.
§19.
§20.
§21.
§22.
§23.
§24.
§25.

Short Title

Definitions

Application

Tax Imposed on Passenger Automobiles, Motorcycles or Motorized Bicycles
Tax Imposed on Farm Trucks

Tax Imposed on Commercial Vehicles

Tax Imposed on Recreational Vehicles

Tax Imposed on Trailers — Reserved

Tax Imposed on Boats — Reserved

Collector Tag

Certificates of Title; Perfection of Security Interests

Form of Certificate of Title

Original, Transfer, Duplicate, Junk and Salvage Certificate of Title
Certificates of Title Fees

Certificates of Registration and Tags

Form of Certificate of Registration

Form of Tags

Personalized Tags

Form of Decals

Other Requirements for Motor Vehicles

Tribal Owned Vehicles

Authorized Signatures

Penalties

Other Offenses

Recognition of Foreign Certificate of Titles and Certificate of Registrations

7-1
7-1
7-1
7-1

7-2
7-2

8-1

8-2
8-2
8-3

8-4
8-5

8-5
8-5

8-6
8-7
8-7
8-8
8-8
8-8

8-9
8-11
8-12
8-12
8-13
8-14



RULES AND REGULATIONS

1. Requirement for Title and Registration
2. Charges
3. Guide to Issuance of License Plates
4, Perfection of Security Interests
5.
Shawnee Tribe
FORMS
1. Affidavit-of-Fact
2. Bill-of-Sale
3. Certificate of Motor Vehicle Registration
4, Commercial Vehicle Affidavit
5. Document Return Request
6. Document Revision Request
7. Duplicate Title Affidavit
8. Family Affidavit
9. Lien Entry Form

10. Lien Release Form

11. Proof-of-Purchase Price

12. Registration Renewal Letter

13. Vehicle Certificate of Title

14, Unroadworthy Vehicle Affidavit

CHAPTER NINE: FIREWORKS CODE

81.
82.
83.
84,
85.
86.

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY: Enacted Resolutions affecting the Licensing and Tax Code

Short Title

Definitions

Lease and Lease Insurance
Authorized Sales Dates
Imposition of Sales Tax
Failure to Comply

Information Concerning Vehicles Previously Registered with the Absentee

-Vi-

9-1
9-1
9-1
9-1
9-1



